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ONLINE DATABASE: 10,482 MTA WORKERS EARNED AT LEAST $100,000 

 
One out of every seven employees of the Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) made 
more than $100,000 in 2013, according to authority payroll records posted today at 
SeeThroughNY.net, the Empire Center’s government transparency website. 
 
Thomas F. Prendergast, MTA’s chairman and CEO, was the highest-paid authority employee 
with total cash compensation of $359,877 in 2013. MTA’s president and the presidents of its 
largest operating subsidiaries round out the top five pay rankings.* 
 
Two-thirds of the 10,482 MTA employees with total pay of at least $100,000 were not front-
office executives but hourly employees, including police officers, blue-collar workers and their 
supervisors. They included Eduardo Vargas, a Metro-North Railroad machinist, who made 336 
percent of his $61,131 base pay rate in 2013, receiving a total of $205,303. Six other LIRR and 
Metro-North workers also earned more than three times their base rates, and another 452 
authority employees more than doubled their base pay with overtime and other extras. 
 
Other highlights of pay records for the 71,837 people who worked for the MTA last year: 
 

• MTA Police employees earned an average of $125,912, the highest of any sub-category. 
Eighty-five percent of the authority’s police force -- 572 out of 674 employees -- made a 
total of $100,000 or more in 2013. These figures do not reflect a January union contract 
that granted MTA police officers an immediate retroactive pay raise of 7.5 percent, with 
further raises of more than 10 percent due over the next four years. 

 
• Long Island Railroad (LIRR) employees earned average total pay of $83,794, the highest 

among MTA operating subsidiaries. LIRR employees comprised the largest group in the 
authority’s top 100 pay rankings as well as on the list of MTA who at least doubled their 
base pay with overtime and other extras last year. The LIRR’s main union has 
threatened to strike in September unless the authority agrees to a six-year contract 
including a 17 percent pay increase recommended by a presidential mediation board. 

 
• The New York City Transit Authority (TA) had 5,343 employees with total pay of 

$100,000 or more, by far the largest such group among the operating subsidiaries. Six-
figure earners comprised 11 percent of the 50,050 individuals on the TA payroll, a 
smaller share than LIRR (28 percent), Headquarters (27 percent), Metro-North (24 
percent), or Bridge & Tunnel (14 percent), but more than the 8.4 percent of MTA Bus 
employees with total pay of $100,000 or more. The 2013 average Transit Authority pay of 
$71,272 does not reflect the impact of a new, partially retroactive six-year contract 
granting base pay hikes of 11 percent to members of the Transit Workers Union.  

 
Attached are tables showing the MTA’s 100 highest-paid employees; the top 100 workers 
earning at least 200 percent of their base pay; and both average pay and number of $100,000 
earners for the MTA’s Police, Headquarters and operating subsidiaries. 
 
* Total pay for MTA headquarters staff and for some bus drivers reflects an additional pay period in 2013. 
 

### 
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Rank Name Subagency Position Base Rate YTD Pay
1 Prendergast, Thomas F Headquarters Chairman & CEO $325,600 $359,877
2 Horodniceanu, Michael Headquarters President $303,730 $345,697
3 Permut, Howard R Metro-North Railroad President $243,006 $313,989
4 Williams, Helena E Long Island Railroad President $243,000 $309,724
5 Bianco, Carmen NYC Transit Authority President $300,000 $285,452
6 Fernandez, Nuria Headquarters Chief Operating Officer $270,500 $278,361
7 Montgomery, Stepfone NYC Transit Authority Vice President & Chief Officer $162,968 $272,593
8 Coulter, John W, Jr Long Island Railroad Vice Pres-ESA/Special Projs $197,496 $269,664
9 Webb, Kevin T Long Island Railroad B&B Foreman $82,243 $257,539
10 Lieblong, Robert E Metro-North Railroad Sr Vice President Operations $205,275 $234,547
11 Ferrara, James L Bridges & Tunnels President $205,000 $228,798
12 Irick, Darryl NYC Transit Authority Sr Vp Buses $208,000 $227,919
13 O'Connell, Robert M Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $227,566
14 Tralli, Ronald M Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Power $79,685 $226,834
15 Kenny, Raymond P Long Island Railroad Sr VicePres-Trans & Infra Plng $217,402 $225,863
16 Esposito, Pasquale Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $225,434
17 Rockett, Christopher J MTA Police Lieutenant $117,770 $223,602
18 Tomlinson, Kevin J Long Island Railroad Chief Engineer $177,986 $223,130
19 Bergen, Robert NYC Transit Authority Exec Vice President $215,000 $222,657
20 Sullivan, Brian F MTA Police Detective - Sergeant $110,677 $221,728
21 Cleary, Patrick J Long Island Railroad Asst Supv-Track $84,843 $218,179
22 Cleary, Matthew M Long Island Railroad Chief Train Dispatcher $105,997 $217,616
23 Bourt, Richard R, Jr Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $217,343
24 Pontorno, Christopher A MTA Police Lieutenant $117,770 $214,615
25 Calderone, Joseph J Long Island Railroad VP-Cust Svc Mktng Public Affrs $196,664 $214,470
26 Dimichael, Stephen M Metro-North Railroad Cntgnt - Consultant $163,446 $214,268
27 Eugene, Martina Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $213,543
28 Addison, Robert Metro-North Railroad Foreman - Track $78,146 $213,044
29 Gelormino, Michael Long Island Railroad Sr Vice President-Operations $205,005 $212,985
30 Yellin, Neil S Long Island Railroad Sr Vp-Admin/Chf Safety Office $197,762 $212,390
31 Smith, Frederick E NYC Transit Authority Sr Vp Cap Prog Mgmt $211,994 $212,002
32 Roderick, Andrew D MTA Police Detective - Sergeant $110,677 $211,134
33 Kerwick, John P MTA Police Lieutenant $117,770 $211,004
34 Ruiz, Ricardo G Long Island Railroad MW Repairman Technician $77,106 $210,113
35 Cosenza, Albert C Long Island Railroad Exec Vice President $209,498 $209,572
36 Bazemore, Dallas, III Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $209,473
37 Jerome, Christopher J Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $209,463
38 Hibri, Wael Headquarters Senior Director BSC $205,000 $208,503
39 Nugent, John E Long Island Railroad Foreman-Surfacing $85,051 $208,078
40 Regis, Felix L Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $207,950
41 Ruzzo, Joseph M Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $207,620
42 Goldstein, William H Headquarters Exec Vice President - CCC $200,000 $207,123
43 Jordan, Dirk G MTA Police Detective - Sergeant $110,677 $207,050
44 Connor, Margaret M Headquarters Sr Dir Human Res & Retir Prgms $192,486 $206,724
45 Ciullo, Richard MTA Police Police Officer $83,699 $206,052
46 Vargas, Eduardo Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M of W $61,131 $205,303
47 George, Christopher H Metro-North Railroad Foreman Special Duty 10% $94,557 $205,295
48 Foran, Robert E Headquarters Chief Financial Officer $198,000 $205,052
49 Frusci, Paul MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $204,396
50 Paskoff, Alan J Headquarters Sr Vp Program Exec ESA-CCC $189,973 $204,025

100 Highest Paid MTA Employees - 2013
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Rank Name Subagency Position Base Rate YTD Pay
51 Ranallo, Richard R Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Power - Line Supv $83,658 $203,422
52 Rinaldi, Catherine A Headquarters Chief of Staff $196,339 $203,331
53 Brandofino, Alan R Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $203,088
54 Blackburn, Vincent G Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $203,010
55 Sparno, Rosario MTA Police Lieutenant $117,770 $202,992
56 Longaro, Brian J MTA Police Detective $90,667 $201,290
57 Walther, Martha A Headquarters Dep Dir For Strategic Planning $187,355 $201,214
58 Goodrich, William E Headquarters Sr Vp Program Exec 2Ave-CCC $194,000 $200,909
59 Brown, Robert J Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $200,489
60 Taylor, Darryl W Long Island Railroad Gang Foreman-ME $82,243 $199,839
61 Hoffman, Timothy P Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $199,637
62 Wheeler, William M Headquarters Dir Special Project Dev & Plng $192,486 $199,341
63 Rizzitelli, John M MTA Police Detective - Sergeant $110,677 $199,279
64 Henly, James B Headquarters General Counsel $185,400 $199,114
65 Kesich, John E Metro-North Railroad Sr Vice President Operations $205,005 $198,816
66 Johnston, Brian J Long Island Railroad Conductor $75,400 $198,693
67 Balestra, Joseph Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $198,524
68 Piccirillo, Thomas MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $198,503
69 Alexander, Stephen Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Structures & GCT $76,170 $198,398
70 Tollerson, Ernest J Headquarters Dir Enviro Sustain & Complianc $190,550 $197,336
71 Leader, Joseph NYC Transit Authority Sr Vp Subways $210,000 $197,092
72 Garner, Michael J Headquarters Chief Diversity Officer $182,000 $197,073
73 Smith, Richard L MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $196,798
74 Ruiz, Edwin MTA Police Detective $90,667 $196,042
75 Schade, William S MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $195,505
76 Ring, Hilary D Headquarters Deputy Senior Director $187,486 $195,486
77 Fortunato, James D Bridges & Tunnels Exec VP & Chief of Operations $189,750 $195,082
78 Kaleda, Michael J. Long Island Railroad Exec Dir of Construction $194,501 $194,731
79 Floughton, Scott T MTA Police Lieutenant $117,770 $193,710
80 Burke, Everald C, Jr Metro-North Railroad Foreman B&B 10% $85,946 $193,647
81 Lampe, Kevin E Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $193,425
82 Flanagan, James F MTA Police Detective - Sergeant $110,677 $192,932
83 Moretti, David A Headquarters TBTA Employee $185,658 $192,270
84 O'Flaherty, Edward M MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $192,268
85 Page, Jerome F Headquarters Director Strategic Initiatives $178,956 $192,193
86 Young, Mark Long Island Railroad Vice Pres-Mgmt & Fin And CFO $185,400 $192,003
87 Kowalchuk, John W, Jr MTA Police Police Officer $83,699 $191,649
88 Eisland, Evan M Headquarters Svp Gen Counsel & Secr-CCC $185,000 $191,588
89 Schnabel, Martin B NYC Transit Authority Vp and Gen Counsel $184,707 $191,264
90 Reimer, Peter D MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $190,893
91 Murphy, Raymond A Long Island Railroad B&B Foreman $82,243 $190,825
92 Ebanks, Wayne O Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $190,668
93 Young, Jon M Long Island Railroad Foreman-Signal $91,312 $190,516
94 Martino, Alan J Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $190,415
95 Hickey, Michael T Metro-North Railroad Asst Deputy Director $115,565 $190,337
96 Fleuranges, Paul J Headquarters Sr Dir Corp & Internal Comm $184,161 $190,220
97 Miller, Anita L Headquarters Dir Labor Relations $184,000 $190,053
98 Picco, Glenn R Long Island Railroad Crane Engr-Road/Rail Cranes $74,339 $189,853

99 Ho, Theodore T MTA Police Sergeant $103,709 $189,642

100 Mayfield, Mark A Metro-North Railroad Foreman Special Duty 10% $94,557 $188,859

100 Highest Paid MTA Employees - 2013 (con't.)



Empire Center for Public Policy

Rank Name Subagency Position Base Rate YTDPay % of Rate

1 Vargas, Eduardo Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M of W $61,131 $205,303 336%
2 Eugene, Martina Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $213,543 329%
3 Regis, Felix L Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $207,950 321%
4 Webb, Kevin T Long Island Railroad B&B Foreman $82,243 $257,539 313%
5 Blackburn, Vincent G Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $203,010 313%
6 Hoffman, Timothy P Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $199,637 308%
7 O'Connell, Robert M Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $227,566 303%
8 Lampe, Kevin E Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $193,425 298%
9 Martino, Alan J Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $190,415 294%
10 Garrick, Christopher Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $188,592 291%
11 Bourt, Richard R, Jr Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $217,343 290%
12 Porter, Anthony Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $186,439 287%
13 Murphy, Joseph E Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $186,212 287%
14 Philbert, Donald C Long Island Railroad Usher $63,877 $182,095 285%
15 Tralli, Ronald M Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Power $79,685 $226,834 285%
16 Esposito, Pasquale Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $225,434 280%
17 Cooke, Robert H, Jr Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $181,322 279%
18 Deosaran, Hemchandra NYC Transit Authority Track Equipment Maintainer $66,290 $182,460 275%
19 Jones, George F Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $178,064 274%
20 Lancione, Larry Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M of W $61,131 $167,300 274%
21 Addison, Robert Metro-North Railroad Foreman - Track $78,146 $213,044 273%
22 Ruiz, Ricardo G Long Island Railroad MW Repairman Technician $77,106 $210,113 272%
23 Curry, Kevin C Long Island Railroad M W Utility Worker $63,357 $172,544 272%
24 Liranzo, Ruth M Long Island Railroad Usher $63,877 $172,313 270%
25 Lockery, William F Metro-North Railroad Catenary Lineman - Class A 10% $67,683 $182,455 270%
26 Guadeloupe, Albion D Metro-North Railroad Electrical Foreman $69,472 $186,640 269%
27 Brathwaite, Joseph NYC Transit Authority Cleaner (Transit-Labor Class) $52,811 $141,058 267%
28 Johnston, Brian J Long Island Railroad Conductor $75,400 $198,693 264%
29 Moulton, Horace A Metro-North Railroad Welder $61,568 $162,165 263%
30 Scott, Ronald E Long Island Railroad Machinist $64,875 $169,998 262%
31 Brown, Robert J Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $200,489 262%
32 Alexander, Stephen Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Structures & GCT $76,170 $198,398 260%
33 Cleary, Patrick J Long Island Railroad Asst Supv-Track $84,843 $218,179 257%
34 Mccrossin, Mark R Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $166,709 257%
35 Hall, Shaun B Metro-North Railroad Asst Supervisor - Track $69,867 $179,398 257%
36 Picco, Glenn R Long Island Railroad Crane Engr-Road/Rail Cranes $74,339 $189,853 255%
37 Ward, James F, Sr Metro-North Railroad Asst Supervisor - Track $69,867 $178,263 255%
38 Bazemore, Dallas, Iii Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $209,473 255%
39 Jerome, Christopher J Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $209,463 255%
40 Margallis, John P Metro-North Railroad Machine Operator Class 1 $62,691 $158,967 254%
41 Henry, Kenneth NYC Transit Authority Cleaner (Transit Authority) $52,811 $133,789 253%
42 Ruzzo, Joseph M Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $207,620 252%
43 Mangru, Manooj N NYC Transit Authority Track Worker $60,549 $152,807 252%
44 Vega, Ramiro, Jr Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $162,656 251%
45 Aldino, Pasquale Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $161,766 249%
46 Garden, Termaine C, Jr Long Island Railroad Usher $63,357 $157,905 249%
47 Mitchell, Ernesto Long Island Railroad Track Worker (A) $58,781 $146,335 249%
48 Williams, Eric C Metro-North Railroad Trackworker - 3rd Rail Terr $55,827 $138,467 248%
49 Nurnberger, Ronald T Long Island Railroad Oiler $50,544 $125,225 248%

50 Puglia, Anthony Metro-North Railroad Power Station Operator $61,131 $151,001 247%

MTA Salaries at least 200% Base Salary - 2013
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Rank Name Subagency Position Base Rate YTDPay % of Rate

51 Brandofino, Alan R Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $203,088 247%
52 Ciullo, Richard MTA Police Police Officer $83,699 $206,052 246%
53 Price, Timothy T, Jr Metro-North Railroad Trackworker - 3rd Rail Terr $55,827 $137,187 246%
54 O'Brien, Frank M Metro-North Railroad Mach M of W Special Duty 10% $73,965 $181,611 246%
55 Nugent, John E Long Island Railroad Foreman-Surfacing $85,051 $208,078 245%
56 Devlin, Edward S Metro-North Railroad B&B Mechanic 5% $64,709 $158,050 244%
57 Gazza, Paul V Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $186,606 244%
58 Collado, John Long Island Railroad Engineer Work Equipment $64,813 $157,769 243%
59 Allen, Marvin, Jr Metro-North Railroad Welder Helper $57,179 $139,121 243%
60 Ranallo, Richard R Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Power - Line Supv $83,658 $203,422 243%
61 Taylor, Darryl W Long Island Railroad Gang Foreman-ME $82,243 $199,839 243%
62 Douglas, Nathan R Long Island Railroad Usher $63,357 $153,396 242%
63 Romero, Christopher L Long Island Railroad Car Repairman $64,875 $156,803 242%
64 Nagy, Kalman, Jr Metro-North Railroad Catenary Lineman - Class A $61,526 $148,646 242%
65 Balestra, Joseph Long Island Railroad Foreman-Track $82,243 $198,524 241%
66 Tan, Xiao Zhou NYC Transit Authority Signal Maintainer $66,789 $160,828 241%
67 Davis, Rhuland E Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $184,425 241%
68 Cuellar, Raymond M Metro-North Railroad Asst Supervisor - Track $69,867 $167,866 240%
69 Cange, Dean Long Island Railroad Engineer Work Equipment $65,978 $158,280 240%
70 Mckenzie, Phillip A Metro-North Railroad Vehicle Operator Class C $56,888 $136,281 240%
71 Johnson, George M, Jr Metro-North Railroad Trackworker - 3rd Rail Terr $55,827 $133,495 239%
72 Dunne, Thomas P Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $183,127 239%
73 Mckim, Douglas S Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M of W $61,131 $145,831 239%
74 Negus, David P Long Island Railroad Machinist Federal Inspctr $65,416 $155,889 238%
75 Brown, James D Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $178,711 238%
76 Ebanks, Wayne O Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $190,668 237%
77 Tutaj, Tom W Long Island Railroad Machinist $64,875 $153,570 237%
78 Guido, Michael M NYC Transit Authority Bus Operator(Revenue Vehicle) $62,317 $147,083 236%
79 Foote, Thomas A Long Island Railroad Conductor $75,400 $177,592 236%
80 Tucker, Stephen R Metro-North Railroad Vehicle Operator Class A $58,968 $138,288 235%
81 Fischbeck, Lloyd J Metro-North Railroad Conductor $76,606 $179,627 234%
82 Sabella, Nelson Long Island Railroad Engineer Work Equipment $64,813 $151,550 234%
83 Lazzarino, Salvatore A Long Island Railroad Welder $64,813 $151,262 233%
84 Gagliardi, Giuseppe NYC Transit Authority Structure Maintainer(A) $66,290 $154,593 233%
85 Perez, Jimmy Long Island Railroad Track Worker (A) $58,781 $136,796 233%
86 Meredith, Thomas W Long Island Railroad Usher $63,877 $148,652 233%
87 Pritchett, Donald M Metro-North Railroad Foreman - Operations $78,146 $181,671 232%
88 Murphy, Raymond A Long Island Railroad B&B Foreman $82,243 $190,825 232%
89 Andrews, Willis E, Jr NYC Transit Authority Track Worker $60,549 $140,260 232%
90 Dobson, Harry L Metro-North Railroad Supervisor Structures & GCT $76,170 $176,316 231%
91 Wakeford, Robert G Long Island Railroad Agent-Extra $68,203 $157,659 231%
92 Lennon, Thomas S Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track $75,046 $173,302 231%
93 Williams, Daniel D Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $185,874 231%
94 Rock, Milton NYC Transit Authority Train Operator (Rev.Vehicles) $66,290 $152,880 231%
95 Fernandez, Angel B MTA Bus Company Dispatcher TSO Represented $53,227 $122,731 231%
96 Dolby, Darrell NYC Transit Authority Conductor (Constr & Flagging) $60,549 $139,600 231%
97 Barra, Joseph J, Jr Metro-North Railroad Locomotive Engineer $80,517 $185,537 230%
98 Corley, William J Long Island Railroad Engineer $75,400 $173,631 230%
99 Vernon, Thomas G Long Island Railroad M W Utility Worker $60,029 $138,055 230%

100 Badree, Puran NYC Transit Authority Signal Maintainer $66,789 $153,593 230%

MTA Salaries at least 200% Base Salary - 2013 (con't.)
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Source:(MTA(data,(Empire(Center(calculations

Unit Employees Employees with 
Total Pay > $100k % Above $100k

Bridges(&(Tunnels 2,134((((((((((((((((((( 298((((((((((((((((((((((( 14%
Headquarters 1,204((((((((((((((((((( 324((((((((((((((((((((((( 27%
Long(Island(Railroad 7,038((((((((((((((((((( 1,973((((((((((((((((((( 28%
MetroANorth(Railroad 6,685((((((((((((((((((( 1,630((((((((((((((((((( 24%
MTA(Bus(Company 4,052((((((((((((((((((( 342((((((((((((((((((((((( 8%
NYC(Transit(Authority 50,050((((((((((((((((( 5,343((((((((((((((((((( 11%
MTA(Police 674((((((((((((((((((((((( 572((((((((((((((((((((((( 85%
Source:(MTA(data,(Empire(Center(calculations

MTA Average Total Pay, by Subsidiary - 2013

Percent of Workers Earning Above $100k - 2013
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